Mid-Con Energy Partners, LP Form 8-K January 31, 2018 UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE

SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report: January 31, 2018

Date of Earliest Event Reported: January 31, 2018

MID-CON ENERGY PARTNERS, LP

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 001-35374 45-2842469 (State or other jurisdiction (Commission (IRS Employer

of incorporation) File Number) Identification No.)

2431 E. 61st Street, Suite 850 Tulsa, Oklahoma

(Address of principal executive offices)

74136

(Zip code)

(918) 743-7575

(Registrant's telephone number, including area code)

Edgar Filing: Mid-Con Energy Partners, LP - Form 8-K
Not Applicable
(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)
Written communication pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
Dry common communications assessed to Dule 14d 2(h) under the Eucher co. Act (17 CED 240 14d 2(h))
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
Tre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§ 230.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§ 240.12b-2 of this chapter).
Emerging growth company
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement

On January 31, 2018 (the "Closing Date"), Mid-Con Energy Partners, LP, a Delaware limited partnership (the "Partnership"), completed its previously announced private placement (the "Private Placement") of \$15 million aggregate principal amount of the Partnership's Class B Convertible Preferred Units (the "Preferred Units") pursuant to that certain Class B Convertible Preferred Unit Purchase Agreement, dated January 23, 2018 (the "Purchase Agreement"), by and among the Partnership and each of the purchasers named on Schedule A thereto (collectively, the "Purchasers"). Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, the Purchasers acquired the Preferred Units at a price of \$1.53 per Preferred Unit (the "Unit Purchase Price").

Mid-Con Energy III, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Mid-Con III") and an affiliate of Mid-Con Energy GP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and the general partner of the Partnership (the "General Partner"), is a Purchaser under the Purchase Agreement. Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Mid-Con III acquired \$800,000 of the Preferred Units issued in the Private Placement; such Preferred Units were purchased on the same terms and subject to the same conditions as the Preferred Units purchased by the other Purchasers.

The Partnership used net proceeds from the Private Placement to fund its acquisition of certain oil and natural gas properties located in Campbell and Converse Counties, Wyoming (the "PRB Acquisition") and excess net proceeds will be used for general partnership purposes, including repayment of borrowings outstanding under the Partnership's revolving credit facility.

The description of the Purchase Agreement contained in this Item 1.01 does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Purchase Agreement, which is filed as Exhibit 10.1 to the Partnership's Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on January 29, 2018.

Registration Rights Agreement

On January 31, 2018, in connection with the closing of the Private Placement, the Partnership entered into a Registration Rights Agreement (the "Registration Rights Agreement") by and among the Partnership and the Purchasers.

Pursuant to the Registration Rights Agreement, within 90 days of the Closing Date, the Partnership is required to prepare and file a registration statement (the "Registration Statement") to permit the public resale of the Common Units issued or issuable upon conversion of the Preferred Units, including any Common Units issued or issuable upon conversion of any PIK Units (as defined in the Partnership Agreement Amendment (as defined in Item 5.03 hereof)). The Partnership is also required to use its commercially reasonable efforts to cause the Registration Statement to become effective no later than 180 days after the Closing Date. In addition, the Registration Rights Agreement grants the Purchasers demand and piggyback registration rights under certain circumstances. These registration rights are transferable to affiliates of the Purchasers and, in certain circumstances, to third parties.

The description of the Registration Rights Agreement contained in this Item 1.01 does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Registration Rights Agreement, which is filed as Exhibit 4.1 hereto and incorporated by reference herein.

Credit Agreement Amendment

On January 31, 2018, in connection with the PRB Acquisition and the Private Placement, the Partnership and its lenders entered into Amendment No. 12 to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of December 20, 2011, among Mid-Con Properties, LLC, as borrower, Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as administrative agent and collateral agent, and the lenders party thereto (the "Credit Agreement Amendment").

Among other changes, the Credit Agreement Amendment increased the borrowing base of the Partnership's senior secured revolving credit facility to \$125 million, and extended the maturity to November 2020.

The description of the Credit Agreement Amendment contained in this Item 1.01 does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Credit Agreement Amendment, which is filed as Exhibit 10.1 hereto and incorporated by reference herein.

Item 2.03Creation of Direct Financial Obligation or an Obligation Under an Off-Balance Sheet Arrangement of a Registrant

The information regarding the Credit Agreement Amendment set forth in Item 1.01 of this Current Report is incorporated by reference into this Item 2.03.

Item 3.02 Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities

On January 31, 2018, the Partnership completed its Private Placement of 9,803,921 Preferred Units for an aggregate offering price of \$15 million. Pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, the Private Placement was made in reliance upon an exemption from the registration requirements of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Securities Act"), pursuant to Section 4(a)(2) thereof, as a transaction by an issuer not involving any public offering. The terms of the Preferred Units, and the Common Units issuable upon conversion thereof, are set forth in the Partnership Agreement Amendment.

At any time during the period beginning on July 31, 2018 and ending immediately prior to the first to occur of (i) August 11, 2021 or (ii) the effective date of a Change of Control (as defined in the Partnership Agreement Amendment), each holder of Preferred Units (a "Holder") shall have the right, subject to certain conditions, to convert all or any portion of such Holder's Preferred Units into common units representing limited partner interests in the Partnership ("Common Units") on a one-for-one basis, subject to adjustment for splits, reverse splits, subdivisions, combinations and reclassifications.

Upon a Change of Control, each Holder shall have the right, at its election, to either (i) if the Partnership is the surviving entity of such Change of Control, continue to hold Preferred Units; or (ii) convert all or any portion of the Preferred Units held by such Holder into Common Units on a one-for-one basis, subject to adjustment for splits, reverse splits, subdivisions, combinations and reclassifications. If any Preferred Units remain outstanding following a Change of Control in which the Partnership is not the surviving entity, then immediately following effectiveness of such Change of Control, the Partnership shall redeem in cash all, but not less than all, of the outstanding Preferred Units at a price per Preferred Unit equal to the Unit Purchase Price multiplied by the change of control redemption multiple then in effect.

On August 11, 2021, each Holder shall have the right to cause the Partnership to redeem all or any portion of such Holder's outstanding Preferred Units for cash at the Unit Purchase Price, and any remaining Preferred Units will thereafter be converted to Common Units on a one-for-one basis, subject to adjustment for splits, reverse splits, subdivisions, combinations and reclassifications.

Upon any conversion or redemption of Preferred Units, the Partnership shall pay any accrued but unpaid and accumulated distributions on such Preferred Units in cash.

The description of the Preferred Units contained in this Item 3.02 does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Partnership Agreement Amendment, which is filed as Exhibit 3.1 hereto and incorporated by reference herein. The information regarding the Preferred Units set forth in Item 5.03 of this Current Report is incorporated by reference into this Item 3.02.

Item 3.03 Material Modification to Rights of Security Holders

As described in the First Amended and Restated Agreement of Limited Partnership of the Partnership, as amended by the Partnership Agreement Amendment (the "Amended Partnership Agreement"), the

Preferred Units entitle the Holders to certain rights that are senior to the rights of holders of Common Units, such as rights to certain distributions and rights upon liquidation of the Partnership.

If the Partnership fails to pay any Preferred Unit distribution in full on the applicable payment date, then the Partnership shall not be permitted to, and shall not, declare or make any distributions in respect of any Junior Securities (as defined in the Partnership Agreement Amendment), including Common Units, or Class B Parity Securities (as defined in the Partnership Agreement Amendment), other than distributions on the Preferred Units, until such time as all accrued and unpaid Preferred Unit distributions have been paid in full in cash. The Preferred Units rank senior to the Junior Securities, including the Common Units, and rank pari passu with the Partnership's existing Class A Preferred Units in respect of liquidation. Upon liquidation of the Partnership, each Preferred Unit Holder shall be entitled to receive, in respect of each Preferred Unit then-owned, a liquidation preference equal to the sum of the Unit Purchase Price (subject to adjustments for any stock splits, combinations or recapitalization with respect to the Preferred Units), plus all accrued but unpaid and accumulated distributions, if any, on such Preferred Unit to, but not including, the liquidation date.

The description of the Preferred Units contained in this Item 3.03 does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Partnership Agreement Amendment, which is filed as Exhibit 3.1 hereto and is incorporated by reference herein. The information regarding the Preferred Units set forth in Items 1.01, 3.02 and 5.03 hereof is incorporated by reference into this Item 3.03.

Item 5.03 Amendments to Articles of Incorporation or Bylaws; Change in Fiscal Year Partnership Agreement Amendment

On January 31, 2018, in connection with the closing of the Private Placement, the General Partner executed the First Amendment to the Second Amended and Restated Agreement of Limited Partnership of the Partnership (the "Partnership Agreement Amendment"), setting forth the terms of the Preferred Units and the preferences, rights, powers and duties of the Holders. The Partnership Agreement Amendment is effective as of January 31, 2018.

The Partnership will pay Holders a cumulative, quarterly distribution in cash at an annual rate of 8.00% or, under certain circumstances, in additional Preferred Units at an annual rate of 10.00%. The Preferred Units rank senior to the Common Units, with respect to the payment of distributions and distribution of assets upon liquidation, dissolution and winding up, in each case, as described in Item 3.03 hereof. As described in Item 3.02 hereof, if not earlier redeemed or converted, on the fifth anniversary of the Closing Date, all outstanding Preferred Units will be redeemed by the Partnership or converted into Common Units, at the Holder's election. The Preferred Units are not subject to any sinking fund.

The Preferred Units vote together with the Common Units, as a single class, with each Preferred Unit having such voting rights as such Preferred Unit would have if it were converted into Common Units, at the conversion rate then in effect, except that the Preferred Units shall be entitled to vote as a separate class on any matter on which unitholders are entitled to vote that adversely affects the rights, powers, privileges or preferences of the Preferred Units in relation to other classes of Partnership Interests (as defined in the Amended Partnership Agreement) or as required by law. The consent of a majority of the then-outstanding Preferred Units, with one vote per Preferred Unit, shall be required to approve any matter for which the Preferred Unit Holders are entitled to vote as a separate class.

The description of the Partnership Agreement Amendment contained in this Item 5.03 does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Partnership Agreement Amendment, which is filed as Exhibit 3.1 hereto and incorporated by reference herein. The information regarding the Preferred Units set forth in Items 3.02 and 3.03 hereof is incorporated by reference into this Item 5.03.

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure

On January 31, 2018, the Partnership issued a press release announcing the consummation of the PRB Acquisition, the closing of the Private Placement and the entry into the Credit Agreement Amendment. The Partnership also announced that the Board of Directors of its general partner declared a cash distribution for its Class A Convertible Preferred Units for the 3rd and 4th quarters of 2017, according to terms outlined in the Partnership Agreement. A cash distribution of \$0.086 per Class A Preferred Unit will be paid on February 14, 2018 to holders of record as of the close of business on February 7, 2018. A copy of the press release is attached as Exhibit 99.1 to this Current Report on Form 8-K and incorporated by reference herein.

The information disclosed in this Item 7.01, including Exhibit 99.1 hereto, is being furnished and shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or otherwise subject to the liabilities under that section, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act, or the Exchange Act except as expressly set forth by specific reference in such filing.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits Exhibits

- 3.1 <u>Second Amendment to First Amended and Restated Agreement of Limited Partnership of Mid-Con Energy</u> Partners, LP, dated as of January 31, 2018.
- 4.1 <u>Registration Rights Agreement, dated January 31, 2018, by and among Mid-Con Energy Partners, LP and the Purchasers named therein.</u>
- 10.1 Amendment No. 12 to Credit Agreement, dated as of January 31, 2018, among Mid-Con Energy Properties, LLC, as Borrower, Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent and the lenders party thereto.
- 99.1 Press release dated January 31, 2018.

MID-CON ENERGY PARTNERS, LP By: Mid-Con Energy GP, LLC its general partner

Dated: January By:/s/Charles L.

31, McLawhorn, III 2018

Charles L. McLawhorn, III Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary